### TWENTY-THIRD CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 2024

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 23-82

## P.C. NO. 23-228

## PUBLIC LAW NO. 23-48

#### AN ACT

To amend Public Law No. 21-228, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 21-248, 22-12, 22-22, 22-36, 22-74, 22-90, 23-18 and 23-25, by amending section 3 thereof, to change the use of funds appropriated therein, to fund public projects and social programs for the people of Kosrae State, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1 Section 1. Section 3 of Public Law No. 21-228, as amended by 2 Public Laws Nos. 21-248 and 23-25 is hereby further amended to

3 read as follows:

4	"Section 3. Of the \$2,800,000 appropriated under this
5	act, \$400,000 shall be apportioned for public projects
6	and social programs for the people of Kosrae State.
7	state of Kosrae\$ 400,000
8	(1) At Large 200,000
9	(a) Heavy Equipment — Tafunsak
10	Municipal Government
11	(b) Fishing Project
12	(c) Malem Drinking Water Tanks 30,000
13	(d) Palusrik, Utwe Farm Road 25,000
14	(e) Medical referral 17,500

(f) Lelu River/Channel Clearings ... 30,000

16	(g) Lelu Youth subsidy	11,500
17	(2) Election District No. 1	200,000
18	(a) Travel and associated costs to	

15

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 23-82

# PUBLIC LAW NO. 23-48

1	Hilo and back\$	20,000
2	(b) Travel and associated	
3	costs Kosrae to Central Texas and return	30,000
4	(c) Contribution to Community events,	
5	activities and programs	20,000
6	(d) Farm road in Inkoeya, Tafunsak.	20,000
7	(e) Tuitions and other costs for	
8	a PhD candidate	40,000
9	(f) Travel needs during the Pandemic	
10	for medical reasons	20,000
11	(g) Delegation Scholarship Board subsidy	10,000
12	(h) Scholarships for Kosraean	
13	students studying in Fiji	40,000"
14	Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by	the
15	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its	5
16	becoming law without such approval.	
17		
18		
19	<u>February 2</u> , 2024	
20		
21		
22		
23	/s/ Wesley W. Simina	
24	Wesley W. Simina President	
25	Federated States of Micro	nesia